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<Abstract>

The purpose of this study was to enhance soldiers’ oral health level and to offer basic data on
controlling and preventing halitosis. It surveyed halitosis-related elements and analyzed relationship
between subjective self-perception level of halitosis according to it targeting 253 soldiers in their 20s in
some areas of Seoul from September 2012 to October. Thus, the following conclusions were obtained.

1. As for subjects” self-perception of halitosis, the perception status of oral health was indicated to be
‘very bad’" and to be shown most highly in one place. It was indicated to be high in the group of
feeling Xerostomia much and the group of often feeling the white membrane of tongue. The statistically
significant difference was shown(p<0.01). 2. Subjects’ self-perception of halitosis was indicated to be the
highest in the group with the largest intake of snacks. It was shown to be the highest in the group of
having sinus infection and rhinitis. It was indicated to be the highest in the group of having a habit of
oral respiration. Significant difference was shown(p<0.05). 3. Subjects’ self-perception of halitosis was
indicated to be lower in the group, which ever received oral health education, than the group in

opposite case. Significant difference was shown(p<0.05).
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<Table 1> Halitosis-related characteristics

Classification Division N %
Sinus infection-rhinitis 79 31.2
Gastrointestinal disease 10 4.0
Systemic disease Pulmonary disease 6 2.4
Kidney disease 1 0.4
None 157 62.1
Eating between meals 119 47
. Oral respiration 28 1.1
Oral habit Snoring 40 15.8
Others 66 26.1
Never smoking 116 458
Smoking Smoking now 118 46.6
Giving up smoking after smoking 19 7.5
Perceiving nothing 93 36.8
Self-perception level of Perceiving a little 134 53.0
halitosis Perceiving definitely 19 7.5
Perceiving seriously 7 2.8
Given being hungry 57 22,5
) ) After having a meal 53 20.9
g;ﬁ(a]z'ign of being created When the inside of mouth is dry 77 30.4
When being stressed " 4.3
Don't know well 55 21.7
Given getting out of bed 127 50.2
) . In the morning 25 9.9
;Ianlqiteosﬁfs being created In the afternoon and the evening 24 9.5
Before going to bed 2 0.8
Don't know well 75 29.6
Tongue 121 47.8
Gum 13 5.1
Decayed-tooth region 31 12.3
Part of being created Prosthesis 1 0.4
halitosis Inside the nose " 4.3
Throat 31 12.3
Gastro—intestinal tract 2 0.8
Others 43 17.0
Plague inside the mouth 88 34.8
Decayed tooth 64 25.3
) Gum disease 13 5.1
fTthzﬁgzz cause Qastrognteric trouble 47 18.6
Liver ailment 6 2.4
Lung disease 3 1,2
Others 32 12.6
Not having worry at all 31 12.3
Not having worry 40 15.8
Worry about halitosis Moderate 88 34.8
Being worried 63 249
Being very worried 31 12.3
Total 253 100.0
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<Table 2> Self-perception of halitosis according to subjective oral health status and symptom Unit: N(%)
Classification Division N % Sellzpercepton D

Very bad 9 3.6 2.4440.72 0.000%**
Self-perception  status  ggq 77 30.4 1.9040.76
g;a?trs ! Mostly good 147 58.1 1.71+.065
Very good 20 7.9 1.25+0.44

None 182 71.9 1.68+0.67 0.007xx*
1~2 times a month 43 17.0 1.88+0.69
Tooth pain level 1~2 times a week 17 6.7 2.11£0.85
2~3 times a week 9 3.6 2.22%0.66
Having pain always 2 0.8 1.00£0.00

None 209 82.6 1.73£0.70 0.241
Gum pain level 1~2 times a month 31 12.3 1.80+0.54
1~2 times a week 9 3.6 2.22+1.20
2~3 times a week 4 1.6 1.7540.50

None 183 72.3 1.66+0.65 0.012+
1~2 times a month 39 15.4 2.00+0.68
G bleedng 1~2 times a week 22 87 200081
2~3 times a week 4 1.6 2.00+1.41
Having pain always 2.0 2.20+0.83

None 7 28.1 1.5740.60 0.000%**
Feeling a little 131 51.8 1.68+0.58
Xerostomia Feeling often 38 15.0 2,18+0.89
Feeling much 7 2.8 2.42+0.78
Being serious in dryness 6 2.4 2.16+£1.32

White Being covered often 49 19.4 2.14£0.91 0.000%**
membrane Being covered sometimes 147 58.1 1.76%0.60
in the tongue Never being covered 57 225 1.420.56
Total 253 100.0 1.76+0.70

*p<0.05, **p<0.01, ***p<0.001
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<Table 3> Self-perception of halitosis according to survey subjects’ oral hygiene management Unit: N(%)
Classification Division N % Self—perg:eppon p
of halitosis
None 59 23.3 1.86£0.75 0.472
) 1 time 79 31.2 1.7940.79
Irggz‘ebr:gjh'“g 2 tmes 81 3.0 1.67+0.58
3 times 30 11.9 1.6610.66
Over 4 times 4 1.7 2.0040.81
Within 1 minute 7 2.8 1.28+0.48 0.148
Toothbrushing 1~2 minutes 68 26.9 1.85+0.60
time 2~3 minutes 120 47.4 1.7840.73
Over 3 minutes 58 22.9 1.67+0.75
Appearance of Yes 212 83.8 1.7610.71 0.759
brushing tongue No 41 16.2 1.73£0.67
Appearance of Ever received 118 46.6 1.85+0.70 0.050
experiencing scaling Never received 135 53.4 1.68+0.69
Appearance of using  Using 43 17.0 1.67+0.60 0.369
mouthwash Not using 210 83.0 1.78£0.72
Use of a tongue Using 14 5.5 1.50+0.65 0.152
scratching tool Not using 239 94.5 1.77£0.70
Once a week 42 16.6 1.69£0.73 0.011*
) Once per 2~3 days 165 65.2 1.7310.62
Snack ntake Once a day 32 12.6 1.8740.83
Twice a day 14 55 2.28%0.99
Total 253 100.0 1.7610.70
*p<0.05
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<Table 4> Self-perception of halitosis according to the current medical history, oral habit, and smoking

Self-perception of

Classification Division N % e p
halitosis
Sinus infection-rhinitis 79 31.2 1.93£0.82 0.034+*
i Gastrointestinal disease 10 4.0 1.90£0.31
ﬁ:{g;t medical Puimonary disease 6 24 1.33£0.51
Kidney disease 1 0.4 1.00+0.00
None 157 62.1 1.67+0.64
Eating between meals 119 47.0 1.84+0.62 0.015+*
) QOral respiration 28 1.1 2.00£0.94
Oral habit Snoring 0 158 1.70+0.68
Others 66 26.1 1.56+0.70
Never smoking 116 45.8 1.69£0.69 0.139
. Smoking now 118 46.6 1.85£0.71
Smoking o )
Giving up smoking 19 7.5 1.6340.68
after smoking
Total 253 100.0 1.7610.70
*p<0.05
<Table 5> Self-perception of halitosis according to oral health recognition and educational experience
Classification Division N % Self—perlceplt|on p
of halitosis
Less important 16 6.3 1.37£1.80 0.074
Importance of oral health Important 75 29.6 1.77£0.55
Very important 162 64.0 1.79£0.70
Experience of oral health education Never received 191 75.5 1.8210.72 0.019+
Ever received 62 24.5 1.58+0.61
Recognition of auxiliary oral hygiene devices Know 5 221 1.64:0.58 0.150
Don't know 197 77.9 1.7910.73
Total 253 100.0 1.7610.70

*p<0.05

<Table 6> Correlation among self-perception of halitosis, a worry about halitosis, and self-perception of oral
health

Self-perception of halitosis Worry about halitosis Self-perception of oral health

Self-perception of halitosis -

Worry about halitosis 0.457*x -
Self-perception of oral health —0.286%* —0.291%* -
*xp<0.01
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